# \$4065.00 2429261

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.		12/17/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.		12/17/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Keurig, Inc.		12/17/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	901 Main St, Bank of America Plaza
Internal Address:	Mail Code: TXI-492-14-06
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	752023714
Entity Type:	INC. ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 162

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2429261	BANTU
Registration Number:	1640694	BLACK TIGER
Registration Number:	1809442	BLACK TIGER
Registration Number:	1883745	COFFEE PEOPLE
Registration Number:	1793115	COFFEE PEOPLE
Registration Number:	1808232	M
Registration Number:	1925384	DIEDRICH COFFEE
Registration Number:	2372451	DIEDRICH COFFEE
Registration Number:	2976326	DIEDRICH COFFEE EXPRESS
Registration Number:	1840738	FLOR DE APANAS
Registration Number:	2577107	ICY-COOL BLEND
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 004432 FRAME: 0677

900179191

Registration Number:	2364250	MORNING EDITION BLEND	
Registration Number:	1796594	MOTOR MOKA	
Registration Number:	2364251	NEPENTHE BLEND	
Registration Number:	2535004	PAPUA NEW GUINEA	
Registration Number:	1894232	WIENER MELANGE	
Registration Number:	3091312	A PERFECT CUP OF COFFEE. EVERY SINGLE TIME.	
Registration Number:	2198448	AUTUMN HARVEST BLEND	
Registration Number:	2928283	BETTER WORLD HOT COCOA	
Registration Number:	2846760	CAFÉ VERDE	
Registration Number:	2826525	DARK MAGIC	
Registration Number:	3311729	DOUBLE BEAN ELIXIR	
Registration Number:	2240634	FRESH FROM THE ROASTER	
Registration Number:	2996220	GOLDEN FRENCH TOAST	
Registration Number:	3061243	GREAT COFFEE MAKES A WORLD OF DIFFERENCE	
Registration Number:	3006648	GREAT TASTING COFFEE CRAFTED WITH CARE	
Registration Number:	1631794	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE	
Registration Number:	1639220	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS	
Registration Number:	1856892	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS	
Registration Number:	1637212	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS	
Registration Number:	1857085	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS	
Registration Number:	1646839	GREEN MOUNTAIN FILTERS	
Registration Number:	3158018	ISLAND COCONUT	
Registration Number:	2512878	LAKE & LODGE	
Registration Number:	3081867	MOCHA ALMOND CHILLER	
Registration Number:	2525258	MONTE VERDE	
Registration Number:	2669532	MONTE VERDE	
Registration Number:	1806305	NANTUCKET BLEND	
Registration Number:	1986423	RAIN FOREST NUT	
Registration Number:	3303861	RASPBERRY RHAPSODY	
Registration Number:	1816056	STEWARDSHIP	
Registration Number:	3326302	THE POWER TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE IS IN YOUR HANDS	
Registration Number:	2014946	VERMONT COUNTRY BLEND	
Registration Number:	3167415	A SINGLE BREW, JUST FOR YOU	
Registration Number:	3041401	GREAT COFFEE MADE EASY	
Registration Number:	1918520	STEWARDSHIP	
li .	"	TRADEMARK	

**REEL: 004432 FRAME: 0678** 

Registration Number:	2369199	BELLACCINO	
Registration Number:	2787759	TULLY'S	
Registration Number:	2806015	TULLY'S	
Registration Number:	2841455	TULLY'S TANGO	
Registration Number:	2906503	TULLY'S COFFEE	
Registration Number:	2906504	TULLY'S COFFEE	
Registration Number:	2908497	TULLY'S	
Registration Number:	2908498	TULLY'S	
Registration Number:	2910741	TULLY'S COFFEE	
Registration Number:	2912974	TULLY'S COFFEE	
Registration Number:	2918288	TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE	
Registration Number:	2918289	TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE	
Registration Number:	2918290	TULLY'S	
Registration Number:	2925315	TULLY'S ICE CREAM SOFTENED TO PERFECTION	
Registration Number:	2927948	TULLY'S	
Registration Number:	2928741	TULLY'S COFFEE	
Registration Number:	2934768	TULLY'S COFFEE	
Registration Number:	2934857	Т	
Registration Number:	2934899	TULLY'S	
Registration Number:	2936078	TULLY'S	
Registration Number:	2936468	TULLY'S	
Registration Number:	2937771	TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE	
Registration Number:	2942183	SPIN	
Registration Number:	2947750	Т	
Registration Number:	2951412	TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE	
Registration Number:	2976089	MADISON BLEND	
Registration Number:	2976090	COMPADRE BLEND	
Registration Number:	2980788	TULLY'S COFFEE	
Registration Number:	2983227	BASEBALL BLEND	
Registration Number:	2994587	TULLY'S COFFEE HANDCRAFTED CUSTOM ROASTED COFFEE GROUND NET WEIGHT 12 OZ (34 OG)	
Registration Number:	3003607	TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE	
Registration Number:	3044359	Т	
Registration Number:	3117277	Т	
Registration Number:	3128681	TANGO	
		TRADEMARK	

Registration Number:	3399874	BELLACCINO
Registration Number:	3769395	BELLACCINO
Registration Number:	3755350	GREEN M UNTAIN COFFEE
Registration Number:	3755361	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE
Registration Number:	3839092	ALL COFFEE. NO CRUMBS.
Registration Number:	1661868	SPINELLI COFFEE COMPANY SAN FRANCISCO
Registration Number:	2119772	SPINELLI COFFEE COMPANY SAN FRANCISCO
Registration Number:	3713154	A REVELATION IN EVERY CUP
Registration Number:	3651835	WICKED WINTER
Registration Number:	3876310	Т
Registration Number:	3667665	CAFÉ ESCAPES
Registration Number:	3655688	AN ANYTIME INDULGENCE
Registration Number:	3667666	CAFÉ ESCAPES AN ANYTIME INDULGENCE
Registration Number:	3877381	REVV
Registration Number:	3877382	REVV
Registration Number:	1664276	SPINELLI
Registration Number:	3810894	Т
Registration Number:	3765396	DONUT HOUSE
Registration Number:	3846547	REVV PULSE
Registration Number:	3507241	SPRING REVIVAL
Registration Number:	3670882	SUMMER SAFARI
Registration Number:	3769235	DONUT HOUSE COLLECTION
Registration Number:	3789943	-DONUT HOUSE- COLLECTION
Registration Number:	3846578	IGNITE YOUR SENSES.
Registration Number:	3719791	THE PERFECT PEACH
Registration Number:	3782981	HANDCRAFTED QUALITY OF THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST
Registration Number:	3782982	HANDCRAFTED QUALITY OF THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST
Registration Number:	3857107	YOUR PLACE. YOUR IDEA. YOUR CHANGE.
Registration Number:	3708288	CAFE EXPRESS
Registration Number:	3708289	CAFE EXPRESS
Registration Number:	3856340	REVELATION TO ACTION
Registration Number:	3853447	YOUR PLACE. YOUR IDEA. YOUR CHANGE.
Registration Number:	3691965	GMCR
Registration Number:	3692549	GMCR
Registration Number:	3881782	TRAVEL MUG
lı.	11	" TRADEMARK '

Registration Number:	3881641	OFFICE EXPRESS	
Registration Number:	3881642	OFFICE EXPRESS	
Registration Number:	3509710	A COFFEE HOUSE IN EVERY GUEST ROOM	
Registration Number:	2973313	BREWING EXCELLENCE ONE CUP AT A TIME	
Registration Number:	3118137	CHOOSE, BREW, AND ENJOY.	
Registration Number:	2279955	COFFEE HOUSE TASTE BY THE CUP!	
Registration Number:	3104973		
Registration Number:	2945177	DELICIOUSLY SIMPLE	
Registration Number:	3291667	K-CUP	
Registration Number:	2431816	K-CUP	
Registration Number:	2350466	K-CUPS	
Registration Number:	2057361	KEURIG	
Registration Number:	2933253	KEURIG	
Registration Number:	2513106	KEURIG BREWED	
Registration Number:	2739031	KEURIG PREMIUM COFFEE SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	2417711		
Registration Number:	3208915	MY K-CUP	
Registration Number:	3874486	DESKPRO	
Registration Number:	3857277	OFFICEPRO	
Registration Number:	3678035	QUIET BREW TECHNOLOGY	
Serial Number:	77908229	THE ORIGINAL DONUT · SHOP COFFEE COFFEE PEOPLE.	
Serial Number:	85057711	GREEN MOUNTAIN NATURALS	
Serial Number:	85058237	GREEN MOUNTAIN NATURALS	
Serial Number:	85127243	FRESH FROM OUR ROASTERS	
Serial Number:	85113506	BARISTA PRIMA COFFEEHOUSE	
Serial Number:	85124086	BARISTA PRIMA COFFEEHOUSE	
Serial Number:	77912939	MORE COFFEE. MORE KICK.	
Serial Number:	77951938	BUSINESS COFFEE EXPRESS	
Serial Number:	85039345	REVITALIZEWATER	
Serial Number:	77923528	BREW OVER ICE	
Serial Number:	85039356	VITAMINBURST	
Serial Number:	85039381	VITAMINBURST	
Serial Number:	85039323	VITAMIN BURST	
Serial Number:	85039370	VITAMIN BURST	
Serial Number:	85113491	CONSTELLA	
<u> </u>		TRADEMARK	

**REEL: 004432 FRAME: 0681** 

la	05440500	Inapiera pousa
Serial Number:	85113500	BARISTA PRIMA
Serial Number:	77844734	WORTH DISCOVERING
Serial Number:	85126953	GOLDEN FRENCH TOAST
Serial Number:	85010626	NATURE'S ORIGINAL ENERGY DRINK
Serial Number:	78290051	Т
Serial Number:	85105045	YOURPERFECTCUP.COM
Serial Number:	85105002	YOUR PERFECT CUP
Serial Number:	77912957	KEURIG BREWED
Serial Number:	85153997	KEURIG VUE
Serial Number:	85153994	VUE
Serial Number:	85154000	VUE CUP
Serial Number:	77912958	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-701-3345

Email: david.adams@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: James P Murphy, Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: 80 Pine St

Address Line 2: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Adams
Signature:	/david adams thomsonreuters/
Date:	12/20/2010

**Total Attachments: 11** 

source=Executed Trademark Agreement#page3.tif

source=Executed Trademark Agreement#page4.tif

source=Executed Trademark Agreement#page5.tif

source=Executed Trademark Agreement#page6.tif

source=Executed Trademark Agreement#page7.tif

source=Executed Trademark Agreement#page8.tif

source=Executed Trademark Agreement#page9.tif

source=Executed Trademark Agreement#page10.tif

source=Executed Trademark Agreement#page11.tif

source=Executed Trademark Agreement#page12.tif

source=Executed Trademark Agreement#page13.tif

#### **Trademark Security Agreement**

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2010, by GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS, INC., KEURIG, INCORPORATED and DIEDRICH COFFEE, INC. (individually, a "Pledgor," and, collectively, the "Pledgors"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgors are party to a Security Agreement dated as of December 17, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Pledgors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Each Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of such Pledgor:

- (a) Trademarks of such Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto;
- (b) all Goodwill associated with such Trademarks; and
- (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Pledgors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Administrative Agent shall otherwise determine.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon termination of the Aggregate Commitments and payment in full of all Obligations (other than (A) contingent indemnification obligations and

(B) obligations and liabilities under Secured Cash Management Agreements and Secured Hedge Agreements as to which arrangements satisfactory to the applicable Cash Management Bank of Hedge Bank shall have been made and the expiration or termination of all U.S. Letters of Credit (other than U.S. Letters of Credit as to which other arrangements satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and the U.S. L/C Issuer shall have been made)) and termination of the Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This Trademark Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Trademark Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[signature page follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS, INC., as Pledgor

By

Name: France G. Rathke
Title: Chief Financial Officer

KEURIG, INCORPORATED, as Pledgor

Rv

Name: Frances G. Rathke

Title: Vice President, Treasurer and Assistant

Secretary

DIEDRICH COFFEE, INC., as Pledgor

By:

Name: Howard Malovany

Title: Vice President and Secretary

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS,
INC.,
as Pledgor

By:
Name: France G. Rathke
Title: Chief Financial Officer

KEURIG, INCORPORATED,
as Pledgor

By:
Name: Frances G. Rathke
Title: Vice President, Treasurer and Assistant
Secretary

DIEDRICH COFFEE, INC.,

as Pledgor

Name: Howard Malovany

Title: Vice President and Secretary

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

Accepted and Agreed:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Anne Zeschke

Title: Vice President

## **SCHEDULE I**

#### to

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

# Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	2,429,261	BANTU
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	1,640,694	BLACK TIGER
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	1,809,442	BLACK TIGER & Design
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	1,883,745	COFFEE PEOPLE
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	1,793,115	COFFEE PEOPLE
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	1,808,232	M & Cup Design
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	1,925,384	DIEDRICH COFFEE
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	2,372,451	DIEDRICH COFFEE & Design
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	2,976,326	DIEDRICH COFFEE EXPRESS
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	1,840,738	FLOR DE APANAS & Design
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	2,577,107	ICY-COOL BLEND
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	2,364,250	MORNING EDITION BLEND
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	1,796,594	MOTOR MOKA
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	2,364,251	NEPENTHE BLEND
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	2,535,004	PAPUA NEW GUINEA
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	1,894,232	WIENER MELANGE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,091,312	A PERFECT CUP OF COFFEE. EVERY SINGLE TIME.
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,198,448	AUTUMN HARVEST BLEND
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,928,283	BETTER WORLD HOT COCOA
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,846,760	CAFÉ VERDE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,826,525	DARK MAGIC
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,311,729	DOUBLE BEAN ELIXIR
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,240,634	FRESH FROM THE ROASTER
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,996220	GOLDEN FRENCH TOAST
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,061,243	GREAT COFFEE MAKES A WORLD OF DIFFERENCE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,006,648	GREAT TASTING COFFEE CRAFTED WITH CARE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	1,631,794	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	1,639,220	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS
Green Mountain Coffee	1,856,892	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE

-4-

25776674\_2 **T**I

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Roasters, Inc.		ROASTERS
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	1,637,212	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	1,857,085	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	1,646,839	GREEN MOUNTAIN FILTERS
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,158,018	ISLAND COCONUT
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,512,878	LAKE & LODGE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,081,867	MOCHA ALMOND CHILLER
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,525,258	MONTE VERDE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,669,532	MONTE VERDE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	1,806,305	NANTUCKET BLEND
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	1,986,423	RAINFOREST NUT
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,303,861	RASPBERRY RHAPSODY
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	1,816,056	STEWARDSHIP
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,326,302	THE POWER TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE IS IN YOUR HANDS
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,014,946	VERMONT COUNTRY BLEND
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,167,415	A SINGLE BREW, JUST FOR YOU
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. Green Mountain Coffee	3,041,401	GREAT COFFEE MADE EASY
Roasters, Inc.	1,918,520	STEWARDSHIP
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. Green Mountain Coffee	2,369,199	BELLACCINO
Roasters, Inc.  Green Mountain Coffee	2,787,759	TULLY'S
Roasters, Inc.  Green Mountain Coffee	2,806,015	TULLY'S
Roasters, Inc.  Green Mountain Coffee	2,841,455	TULLY'S TANGO
Roasters, Inc.  Green Mountain Coffee	2,906,503	TULLY'S COFFEE
Roasters, Inc.  Green Mountain Coffee	2,906,504	TULLY'S COFFEE
Roasters, Inc.  Green Mountain Coffee	2,908,497	TULLY'S
Roasters, Inc.  Green Mountain Coffee	2,908,498	TULLY'S
Green Mountain Corree	2,910,741	TULLY'S COFFEE

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Roasters, Inc.		
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,912,974	TULLY'S COFFEE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,918,288	TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,918,289	TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,918,290	TULLY'S
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,925,315	TULLY'S ICE CREAM SOFTENED TO PERFECTION
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,927,948	TULLY'S
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,928,741	TULLY'S COFFEE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,934,768	TULLY'S COFFEE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,934,857	Т
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,934,899	TULLY'S
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,936,078	TULLY'S
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,936,468	TULLY'S
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,937,771	TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,942,183	SPIN
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,947,750	Т
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,951,412	TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,976,089	MADISON BLEND
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,976,090	COMPADRE BLEND
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,980,788	TULLY'S COFFEE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,983,227	BASEBALL BLEND
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,994,587	TULLY'S COFFEE HANDCRAFTED CUSTOM ROASTED COFFEE GROUND NET WEIGHT 12 OZ (34 OG)
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,003,607	TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,044,359	Т
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,117,277	Т
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,128,681	TANGO

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,399,874	BELLACCINO
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,769,395	BELLACCINO
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,755,350	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,755,361	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,839,092	ALL COFFEE. NO CRUMBS.
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	1,661,868	SPINELLI COFFEE COMPANY SAN FRANCISCO
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	2,119,772	SPINELLI COFFEE COMPANY SAN FRANCISCO
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,713,154	A REVELATION IN EVERY CUP
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,651,835	WICKED WINTER
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,876,310	Т
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,667,665	CAFÉ ESCAPES
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,655,688	AN ANYTIME INDULGENCE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,667,666	CAFÉ ESCAPES AN ANYTIME INDULGENCE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,877,381	REVV
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,877,382	REVV
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	1,664,276	SPINELLI
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,810,894	Т
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,765,396	DONUT HOUSE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,846,547	REVV PULSE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,507,241	SPRING REVIVAL
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,670,882	SUMMER SAFARI
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,769,235	DONUT HOUSE COLLECTION
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,789,943	DONUT HOUSE- COLLECTION
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,846,578	IGNITE YOUR SENSES.
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,719,791	THE PERFECT PEACH
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,782,981	HANDCRAFTED QUALITY OF THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,782,982	HANDCRAFTED QUALITY OF THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,857,107	YOUR PLACE. YOUR IDEA. YOUR CHANGE.
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,708,288	CAFE EXPRESS
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,708,289	CAFE EXPRESS
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,856,340	REVELATION TO ACTION
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,853,447	YOUR PLACE. YOUR IDEA. YOUR CHANGE.
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,691,965	GMCR
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,692,549	GMCR
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,881,782	TRAVEL MUG
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,881,641	OFFICE EXPRESS
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	3,881,642	OFFICE EXPRESS
Keurig, Incorporated	3,509,710	A COFFEE HOUSE IN EVERY GUEST ROOM
Keurig, Incorporated	2,973,313	BREWING EXCELLENCE ONE CUP AT A TIME (BLOCK)
Keurig, Incorporated	3,118,137	CHOOSE, BREW, AND ENJOY. (Word Mark (Stylized))
Keurig, Incorporated	2,279,955	COFFEE HOUSE TASTE BY THE CUP! (BLOCK)
Keurig, Incorporated	3,104,973	CUP AND STAR LOGO (Miscellaneous Design)
Keurig, Incorporated	2,945,177	DELICIOUSLY SIMPLE (BLOCK)
Keurig, Incorporated	3,291,667	K-CUP (BLOCK)
Keurig, Incorporated	2,431,816	K-CUP (BLOCK)
Keurig, Incorporated	2,350,466	K-CUPS (BLOCK)
Keurig, Incorporated	2,057,361	KEURIG (BLOCK)
Keurig, Incorporated	2,933,253	KEURIG (Word Mark (Sylized))
Keurig, Incorporated	2,513,106	KEURIG BREWED (BLOCK)
Keurig, Incorporated	2,739,031	KEURIG PREMIUM COFFEE SYSTEMS (BLOCK)
Keurig, Incorporated	2,417,711	MUG AND STAR LOGO (Miscellaneous Design)
Keurig, Incorporated	3,208,915	MY K-CUP
Keurig, Incorporated	3,874,486	DESKPRO
Keurig, Incorporated	3,857,277	OFFICEPRO
Keurig, Incorporated	3,678,035	QUIET BREW TECHNOLOGY

#### **Trademark Applications:**

	A MANUAL POLICE DE LA CONTRACTOR DE LA C	
OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Diedrich Coffee, Inc.	77/908229	THE ORIGINAL DONUT · SHOP COFFEE COFFEE PEOPLE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/057711	GREEN MOUNTAIN NATURALS
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/058237	GREEN MOUNTAIN NATURALS
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/127243	FRESH FROM OUR ROASTERS
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/113506	BARISTA PRIMA COFFEEHOUSE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/124086	BARISTA PRIMA COFFEEHOUSE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	77/912939	MORE COFFEE. MORE KICK.
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	77/951938	BUSINESS COFFEE EXPRESS
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/039345	REVITALIZEWATER
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	77/923528	BREW OVER ICE
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/039356	VITAMINBURST
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/039381	VITAMINBURST
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/039323	VITAMIN BURST
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/039370	VITAMIN BURST
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/113491	CONSTELLA
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/113500	BARISTA PRIMA
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	77/844734	WORTH DISCOVERING
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/126953	GOLDEN FRENCH TOAST
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/010626	NATURE'S ORIGINAL ENERGY DRINK
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	78/290051	Т
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/105045	YOURPERFECTCUP.COM
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.	85/105002	YOUR PERFECT CUP
Keurig, Incorporated	77/912957	KEURIG BREWED
Keurig, Incorporated	85/153997	KEURIG VUE
Keurig, Incorporated	85/153994	VUE
Keurig, Incorporated	85/154000	VUE CUP
Keurig, Incorporated	77 <i>[</i> 912958	MUG AND STAR LOGO (Miscellaneous Design)

**RECORDED: 12/20/2010**